basis of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy
adopted by the entity.

- The Company has applied the transitional provision in IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an
Arrangement contains a Lease” and has assessed all arrangements as at July 1, 2010.

The transition to IFRS did not have an impact on the statements of financial position, income and
comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company. No adjustments were required upon
adoption of IFRS except cumulative surplus was restated as and reserves.

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 30

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at September 30, 2011  As at  October 01, 2010

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 113,790  $ -  $ 113,790   $   471,839  $ -- $   471,839
Accounts receivable  -   - -  930   -- 930
Marketable securities  6,596,119  6,596,119  8,820,367 - 8,820,367
Loans receivable  34,272  34,272  237,419 - 237,419
HST receivable  13,258  13,258  2,232 - 2,232

  6,757,439   - 6,757,439  9,532,787   -- 9,532,787

Non-current assets
 Deposit on asset  276,250  276,250  276,250 - 276,250
Property, plant and equipment  2,095   - 2,095  2,993   -- 2,993
Other investments  150,000  150,000  100,000  100,000
 Incorporation costs  460   - 460  460   - 460
   -

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 7,186,244  $ -  $ 7,186,244   $ 9,812,490  $ -  $ 9,812,490

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 31

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities and Equity

  As at September 30, 2011  As at  October 01, 2010

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities   $ 16,591  $ -  $ 16,591   $ 69,191  $ -  $ 69,191

   -   -
Non-current liabilities
   -   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES  16,591   - 16,591  69,191   - 69,191

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 8,984,054   - 8,984,054  8,930,409   8,930,409
Contributed surplus 16 (a) -  -  1,505,448 (1,505,448) -
Reserves 16 (a) 1,505,448  1,505,448   1,505,448 1,505,448
AOCI 16(b) (343,494)  (343,494)  3,651,147 303,257 3,954,404
Deficit 16(b) (2,976,355)  (2,976,355)  (4,343,705)   (303,257) (4,646,962)
TOTAL EQUITY  7,169,653   - 7,169,653  9,743,299   - 9,743,299
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $ 7,186,653  $  $ 7,186,653   $ 9,812,490  $ - $   9,812,490

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 32

2) The Canadian GAAP statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the
three months ended December 31, 2010 and year ended September 30 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  Three Months  Year Ended
  Dec 31

2010
Effects

of
IFRS

Dec 31
2010

Sept 30
2010

Effects
of

IFRS

Sept 30
2010

  CGAAP IFRS CGAAP  IFRS
OPERATING EXPENSES
  Amortization $ 224 - 224 $ 1,282 - 1,282
  Bank charges & interest  1,248 - 1,248 593 - 593
  Foreign exchange loss  - - - 16,900  16,900
  Office and misc.   3,075 - 3,075 34,093 - 34,093
  Professional fees  1,725 - 1,725 49,733 - 49,733
  Rent  7,500 - 7,500 72,200 - 72,200
  Transfer agent/filing fees  200 - 200 15,521 - 15,521
 $ 13,972 - 13,972 $ 190,322 - 190,322

OTHER EXPENSES
(INCOME)
 Interest and royalty  2,700 - 2,700 13,027 - 13,027
Gain on the sale of
marketable securities  639,710 - 639,710 876,039 - 876,039
Unrealized gain on
securities  - - - 80,000 - 80,000
Gain on debt settlements  - - - 94,253 - 94,253
Other revenue  - - - 111,786 - 111,786
  642,411 - 642,411 1,175,105 - 1,175,105

NET COMPREHENSIVE
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD $ 628,439 - 628,439 $ 984,783 - 984,783

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 33

Reconciliation of cash flows for the three month period ended December 31, 2010

Notes

  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Operating activities
Loss before income taxes   $ 628,440  $ - $   628,440